

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 2, 2016

No. 15-1363 and consolidated cases

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

State of West Virginia, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of the Final Rule of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency,
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC AUTHORITY OF GEORGIA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Douglas E. Cloud
Jennifer A. Simon
Kazmarek Mowrey Cloud Laseter LLP
1230 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 3600
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 812-0839
dcloud@kmcllaw.com
jsimon@kmcllaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Municipal Electric Authority of Georgia

Table of Contents

Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Glossary	vii
Statement of Identity, Interest and Authority of Amicus Curiae	viii
Certificate of Authorship	x
Certificate for Separate Brief	xi
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	5
I. Introduction	5
II. Standard of Review	8
III. Mandatory generation-shifting exceeds EPA’s authority and undermines MEAG’s statutory purpose.	9
IV. EPA’s assumptions underlying the Power Plan Rule are unsupportable, arbitrary and capricious.	13
A. EPA assumes all utilities have a direct and fungible path for shifting existing generation to more favored renewable energy resources. MEAG does not.	14
B. EPA’s flawed assumption about “typical book lives” for existing EGUs understates real useful lives and disproportionately impacts MEAG.	16
V. EPA misapplied the definition of “Standard of Performance” by failing to meaningfully consider costs to communities and individuals, including the disproportionately harmful impact on MEAG’s communities.	18

VI. EPA failed to fully evaluate and address the environmental justice impacts of the Rule on MEAG’s low-income and minority communities.21

VII. EPA’s Rule includes “backstop” and “corrective measures” requirements that would retroactively penalize otherwise compliant EGUs for others’ failures, which would unfairly impact MEAG’s communities.23

Conclusion27

Certificate of Compliance29

Certificate of Service30

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>ASARCO Inc. v. EPA</i> , 578 F.2d 319 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	11
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	1, 11
<i>Columbia Falls Aluminum Co. v. EPA</i> , 139 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Communities Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Corder v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	19
<i>Kim v. United States</i> , 121 F.3d 1269 (9th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	9
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	19, 21
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10
<i>R Ranch Mkt. Corp. v. United States</i> , 861 F.2d 236 (9th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	1, 10
<i>Summit Petroleum Corp. v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	8, 27

Statutes

O.C.G.A. §§ 46-3-110 to -155	i, viii, xii
*O.C.G.A. § 46-3-125	i, viii, 5

**Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

O.C.G.A. § 46-3-126	5
O.C.G.A. § 46-3-128	xi
*O.C.G.A. § 46-3-129	5
O.C.G.A. § 46-3-130	5
*O.C.G.A. § 46-3-131	5
*O.C.G.A. § 46-3-146	5
*42 U.S.C. § 7411	1, 10, 16, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7413	3, 25
*42 U.S.C. § 7607	1, 8, 22

Regulations

*Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Implementation Plans: Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone and Correction of SIP Approvals, 76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011)	12
General Preamble for the Implementation of Title I of the CAA Amendments of 1990, 57 Fed. Reg. 13,498 (Apr. 16, 1992)	24
Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions From New, Modified, and Reconstructed Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015)	12

Rules

D.C. Circuit Rule 26.1	i
D.C. Cir. Rule 29	xi

**Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	i
Fed. R. App. P. 29	i
Fed. R. App. P. 32	29

Other Authorities

*Executive Order 12898 (Feb. 11, 1994), Federal Actions To Address Environmental Justice in Minority Populations and Low Income Communities, 59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (Feb. 16, 1994)	3, 21, 22, 23
MEAG 2014 Annual Report, http://www.meagpower.org/file/680c1f1b-fcf9-4d70-8460-0f0975d9be76.aspx	6, 17
U.S. EPA, “The EPA’s Environmental Justice Strategy” (Apr. 3, 1995), http://www3.epa.gov/environmentaljustice/resources/policy/ej_strategy_1995.pdf	22
U.S. EPA, “Fact Sheet: Overview of the Clean Power Plan,” www.epa.gov/cleanpowerplan/clean-power-plan-existing-power-plants ...	viii, 1
U.S. EPA, “Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Transport Rule,” Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0491 (Jun. 2011)	12
U.S. EPA, <i>Report to Congress on Black Carbon</i> , “Mitigation Approaches for Residential Heating and Cooking” (Mar. 2012), http://www3.epa.gov/blackcarbon/2012report/Chapter10.pdf	20, 21
